

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	:	
CASPER SLEEP, INC.,	:	Case No. 16-cv-03223-CM
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
DEREK HALES and HALES POLIS LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----X	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
Craig B. Whitney, Esq.
LiJia Gong, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
488 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: (212) 980-0120
Fax: (212) 593-9175
cwhitney@fkks.com
lgong@fkks.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Casper Sleep, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS FROM THE AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. CASPER HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED A LANHAM ACT CLAIM.....	8
A. Hales’s Reviews Constitute Commercial Advertising or Promotion	9
B. The Amended Complaint Alleges Actionable False and Misleading Statements	12
1. Defendants’ Statements Are Not “Mere Opinion”	14
2. Defendants’ Material Omissions Are Actionable	16
C. The FTC Act Does Not Preclude Casper’s Lanham Act Claim	17
D. The Amended Complaint Alleges that Hales’s False and Misleading Statements Affected Consumers’ Purchasing Decisions.....	19
E. Casper Has Adequately Pled That Its Injuries Were Proximately Caused By Defendants	21
II. CASPER HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 349 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bullion, Inc. v. Regal Assets, LLC</i> , No. CV 14-01873 DDP ASX, 2014 WL 6453783 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2014).....	9, 12
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>B. Sanfield, Inc. v. Finlay Fine Jewelry Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Conopco Inc. v. Wells Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2223 (NRB), 2015 WL 2330115 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015).....	20
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-4859, 2013 WL 978711 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013).....	22
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Comput. LLC</i> , 16 Civ. 57, 2016 WL 3773394 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gifford v. U.S. Green Bldg. Council</i> , No. 10 CIV. 7747 LBS, 2011 WL 4343815 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	23
<i>Gillette Co. v. Norelco Consumer Prods. Co.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 115 (D. Mass. 1996)	16
<i>Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Groden v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-592 (JCC/MSN), 2016 WL 3348431 (E.D. Va. June 15, 2016).....	10
<i>iYogi Holding Pvt. Ltd. v. Secure Remote Support, Inc.</i> , No. C-11-0592 CW, 2011 WL 6291793 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011).....	13
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 940 (2012)	23
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	10, 21

<i>Licata & Co. Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , 812 F. Supp. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	13
<i>Lipton v. Nature Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>LivePerson, Inc. v. 24/7 Customer, Inc.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Manning Int’l Inc. v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>McNeilab, Inc. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Merck Eprova AG v. Brookstone Pharm., LLC</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>N. State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Pharm. Mfrs., Inc. v. Ayerst Labs., Div. of/ & Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Nat’l Basketball Ass’n v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14, 21
<i>Nationwide CATV Auditing Serv., Inc. v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 12-CV-3648 (SJF), 2013 WL 1911434 (E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2013)	20, 21
<i>Orlander v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	23, 24
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Organic Juice USA, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC</i> , No. 08cv0442(DLC), 2016 WL 815205 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016)	13
<i>Software AG, Inc. v. Consist Software Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 389(CM)(FM), 2008 WL 563449 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2008).....	15

Sports Traveler, Inc. v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.,
 No. 96 Civ. 5150 (JFK), 1997 WL 137443 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 1997)24

Student Advantage, Inc. v. CollegeClub.com,
 No. 99 Civ. 8604 (JSR), 1999 WL 1095601 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1999)20

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 497 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007).....12, 16

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 14245 (LTS), 2007 WL 1138879 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2007)13, 18

U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia,
 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....16

Vidal Sassoon, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Co.,
 661 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1981).....2, 11, 15

Vitamins Online, Inc. v. Heartwise, Inc.,
 No. 2:13-CV-982-DAK, 2016 WL 538458 (D. Utah Feb. 9, 2016).....12, 13, 14

VRM Prods., LLC v. V2H ApS,
 No. 2:13-cv-7719-CBM-JEMx, 2016 WL 1177834 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2016)22

Wall & Assocs., Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Cent. Va., Inc.,
 No. 1:16-cv-119, 2016 WL 3087055 (E.D. Va. May 31, 2016).....22

Wellnx Life Scis., Inc. v. Iovate Health Scis. Research, Inc.,
 516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....13, 18

Wilson v. Nw. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 625 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2010).....23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) *passim*

16 C.F.R. § 2555, 9, 18

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... *passim*
